## **RESOLUTION NO.** 6546

A RESOLUTION REPEALING RESOLUTION NO. 4712 AND ACCEPTING THE ALBANY MUNICIPAL AIRPORT MASTER PLAN.

WHEREAS, the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) awarded the City of Albany a grant to update the existing Airport Master Plan; and

WHEREAS, the City of Albany contracted with Century West Engineering and completed the Airport Master Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Airport Master Plan will provide the City with guidelines for future development at the Airport; and

WHEREAS, the Airport Master Plan will be used by both the FAA and the City of Albany to prioritize future projects and funding.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City of Albany accepts and adopts the Albany Municipal Airport Master Plan, dated September 2014; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Albany, Oregon, accepts and adopts the recommendations of the Airport Master Plan and directs staff to submit the approved plan to the FAA.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Res. No. 4712 is hereby repealed.

DATED AND EFFECTIVE THIS 26th DAY OF October 2016.

ATTEST:

hary A. Theble City Clerk